# $S\,C\,H\,E\,D\,U\,L\,E\,S$

#### SCHEDULE 1

# MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

### PART II

#### AMENDMENTS TO INSTRUMENTS

#### Church of England Pensions Regulations 1988

19	The <sup>MI</sup> Church of England Pensions Regulations 1988 shall have effect subject to
	the following amendments.

Marg M1	inal Citations S.I. 1988 No. 2256.
20	In regulation 2—
	(a) in paragraph (1)—
	<ul> <li>(i) in the definition of "actuary" for the words from "employed" to the end of the definition there shall be substituted the words ", not being a Church Commissioner or a member of the Board or a member of the staff of the Commissioners or the Board, and includes a firm of actuaries ";</li> </ul>
	<ul><li>(ii) after the definition of "the 1961 Measure" there shall be inserted the following definition—</li></ul>
	"past service scheme" has the meaning assigned to that expression by the Pensions Measure 1997";
	(b) at the end there shall be inserted the following paragraph—
	"(5) These regulations shall have effect subject to the provisions of the Pensions Measure 1997.".
21	In regulation 4(1) for the word "Commissioners" there shall be substituted the word "Board ".
22	In regulation 6(2)—
	<ul><li>(a) for the word "Commissioners" there shall be substituted the word "Board";</li><li>(b) for the word "Board" there shall be substituted the word "Commissioners".</li></ul>
23	In regulation 8 for the word "Commissioners" in both places where it appears there shall in each case be substituted the word "Board ".
24	In regulation 12—

	Document Generated: 2023-05-27
	Status: Point in time view as at 01/01/1998.
	<b>Changes to legislation:</b> There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Pensions Measure 1997, Part II. (See end of Document for details)
	(a) in paragraph (3) for the word "Commissioners" there shall be substituted the word "Board ";
	(b) in paragraph (7) for the word "Commissioners" in the first place where it appears there shall be substituted the word "Board ".
25	In regulation 16(3)—
	<ul><li>(a) for the word "Commissioners" there shall be substituted the word "Board";</li><li>(b) for the word "Board" there shall be substituted the word "Commissioners".</li></ul>
26	For the words "principal scheme" wherever they appear in regulations 2(1) (in the

For the words "principal scheme" wherever they appear in regulations 2(1) (in the definition of "pensionable service"), 5(2), 19(1), 20(1), 22, 25 and 28 there shall be substituted in each case the words " past service scheme ".

# Church of England Pensions (Lump Sum Payments) Rules 1988

- 27 The Church of England Pensions (Lump Sum Payments) Rules 1988 shall have effect subject to the following amendments.
- 28 After rule 1 there shall be inserted the following rule—
  - "1A These Rules shall have effect subject to the provisions of the Pensions Measure 1997.".
- For the word "Commissioners" wherever it appears in rules 4(1) and (2) and 5(1) and (2) there shall in each case be substituted the word "Board".
- 30 In rule 6 for the word "Commissioners" in the first place where it appears there shall be substituted the word "Board ".
- 31 In rule 7—
  - (a) for the words "section 4(3) of the 1961 Measure" there shall be substituted the words "regulation 9(2) of the Church of England Pensions Regulations 1988 ";
  - (b) for the word "Commissioners" there shall be substituted the word "Board".
- 32 In rule 9 for the words from the beginning to "Board" there shall be substituted the words " The Board may, with the agreement of the Commissioners ".
- In rule 10(2)(a) for the words "section 2(4) of the 1961 Measure" there shall be substituted the words "regulation 8 of the Church of England Pensions Regulations 1988".

# Status:

Point in time view as at 01/01/1998.

#### Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Pensions Measure 1997, Part II.